Material Sales Revenue 0 -67 -132 -15

Net Present Value (NPV) -210 -108 -18 -128

Breakeven Oil Price - - 75 USD/bbl -

Sensitivity analysis identified oil price (thermal recovery) and binder costs (S/S) as dominant economic variables.

A 20% increase in energy prices raised thermal treatment costs by 18%, while a 30% decrease in cement prices

improved S/S NPV by 24%. Bioremediation exhibited the lowest uncertainty (± 11% NPV variance), whereas

thermal recovery showed highest sensitivity (± 32%) to market fluctuations. Monte Carlo simulation confirmed

CE robustness under 85% of projected scenarios. Statistical analysis confirmed significant differences (p < 0.001,

ANOVA) among treatment efficacies. Tukey's HSD test established distinct performance clusters: thermal and

S/S formed a high-efficiency group for contaminant immobilization, while bioremediation dominated in

operational sustainability. Strong correlations (r² = 0.91) between initial TPH concentrations and treatment energy

requirements underscored the importance of site-specific technology selection.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of key economic parameters (NPV impact).

Technology Parameter +20% Change -20% Change Elasticity

Thermal Recovery Oil Price +38% -42% 2.0

 Energy Cost -18% +22% -1.0

S/S Treatment Cement Price -24% +26% -1.3

 Material Sales +16% -18% 0.9

Bioremediation Nutrient Cost -9% +11% -0.5

 Labor Cost -6% +7% -0.3

DISCUSSION

The results of this study demonstrate the enormous potential of circular economy (CE) approaches for sustainable

dealing with Apsheron Peninsula drilling wastes-contaminated soils. The technical efficiency of super

stabilization/solidification (S/S) in obtaining safe construction materials (compressive strength 28.5 MPa, 98%

TPH leak reduction) even at conditions of high salinity (EC ~12 dS m-1) is a key observation here, consistent with

previous observations in temperate environments (Olanrewaju et al. 2023). and indicative of the innovation of

using alkaline activators (Na₂SiO₃) in overcoming the limiting properties of Apsheron alkaline soils. On the other